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INTRODUCTION

Beltola College is situated in Beltola, Guwahati. It is affiliated with Gauhati University. The college
offer the B.A course. About 550 students are studying in the college during the Academic year 2019-2020.
The Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) of the College has continuously been working on quality
improvement and the betterment of student learning experiences. In order to analyse the lag areas of the
syllabus and scope for further improvement, feedback from various stakeholders such as students, teachers,
alumni, employers have been collected. The feedback collected from the individuals has been analysed and
taken to the consideration for the development of curriculum.

DATA COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS:

An effort was made to receive feedback from all stakeholders of the college. For this purpose, a
feedback form was prepared and sent to different stakeholders and we received the responses on Syllabus. In
order to arrive to comprehensive results, useful statistical tools like percentage, etc. have been used. For the
effective presentation of the data, bar diagram have been used.




STUDENTST’S FEEDBACK

The total number of respondents from various department of the college is shown in the table given
below:

NAME OF THE NO.OF STUDENT
SL. NO DEPARTMENT RESPONDENT
1 ASSAMESE 35
2 ECONOMICS 13
3 EDUCATION 28
4 ENGLISH 19
5 HISTORY 11
6 HINDI 14
7 PHILOSOPHY 16
8 POLITICAL SCIENCE 17

STUDENT FEEDBACK ON SYLLABUS

The college follows the syllabus prescribed by the Gauhati University. In order to analyse the
student responses on syllabus various questions were asked and about 153 responses were collected
from the students of various department. Each one of them is presented in tabular and graphical form
below:




I) DEPARTMENT OF ASSAMESE

RESPONSES(IN PERCENTAGE)

SL.NO QUESTIONS
VERY | TOSOME | DON'T NOT NOT

MUCH | EXTENT | KNOW | MUCH | AT ALL

Do you think the course content in the syllabus is

1 . 53.85 7.14 21.43 3.57 3.57
pertinent?

) Has the syllabus been able to fulfil your 30.77 10.71 75 714 10.71
expectations?

3 Did the syllabus give scope to stimulate your 46.15 714 55 714 357
thoughts?

4 Is the present syllabus innovative in its 53.57 95 714 357 10.71
approach?

5 Po you thlnk the presgnt sy!labus would help you 67.87 714 14.29 714 714
in preparing for a job interview?

g | Doyoufeelthe contentinthe courseishelping | ) oo | 1459 | 2143 | 1429 | 7.4
you in facing various issues in daily life?

7 Has the Igarnmg of the course content bolstered 3571 14.99 28.57 14.99 714
your confidence level?

3 Do you think the overall atmosphere of the 42,86 28.57 14.29 714 714

college is conducive for learning

As per your opinion whether quality books,
9 journals, references of your subjects are 50 20 15 12 3
available in the college library?

The institution facilitates mentoring for

1 7 2 17 2
0 students? > 6 8
The teachers identify your strength and
11 encourage you with providing right level of 67 25 10 5 3
challenges?
12 Teachers are able to identify your weaknesses 64 2 7 3 4

and help you to overcome them?




STUDENT’S RESPONSES ON SYLLABUS
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Il) DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS

RESPONSES(IN PERCENTAGE)

SL.NO QUESTIONS TO
VERY SOME DON'T NOT NOT AT
MUCH EXTENT KNOW | MUCH ALL
1 Do y.ou think the course content in the syllabus is 5385 30.77 7 69 769 0
pertinent?
5 Has the syllabus been able to fulfil your 30.77 53.85 0 15.38 0
expectations?
3 Did the syllabus give scope to stimulate your 46.15 53.85 0 0 0
thoughts?
4 Is the present syllabus innovative in its 23.08 46.15 30.77 0 0
approach?
5 | Doyouthinkthe present syllabus would help 3.46 | 3846 | 3846 | 7.69 15.38
you in preparing for a job interview?
g | Dovoufeelthecontentinthe courseishelping | 30 )0 | 3577 | 1533 | 1533 0
you in facing various issues in daily life?
2 Has the Igarnmg of the course content bolstered 53.84 46.15 0 0 0
your confidence level?
3 Do you think the overall atmosphere of the 61.54 30.77 0 0 0

college is conducive for learning

As per your opinion whether quality books,
9 journals, references of your subjects are 53.85 30.77 0 0 0
available in the college library?

The institution facilitates mentoring for

10 46.15 53.85 0 0 0
students?
The teachers identify your strength and

11 encourage you with providing right level of 76.92 23.08 0 0 0
challenges?

12 Teachers are able to identify your weaknesses 76.92 23.08 0 0 0

and help you to overcome them?




STUDENT’S RESPONSES ON SYLLABUS
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Ill) DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

RESPONSES(IN PERCENTAGE)

SL.NO QUESTIONS TO
VERY SOME DON'T NOT NOT AT
MUCH EXTENT KNOW MUCH ALL

1 Do you t_hmk the course content in the 5714 17 86 10.71 714 714
syllabus is pertinent?

) Has the syIIabgs been able to fulfiled 5357 25 714 10.71 357
your expectations?

3 Did the syllabus give scope to stimulate 64.29 14.29 10.71 714 357
your thoughts?

4 Is the present syllabus innovative in its 50 2143 1071 714 357
approach?
Do you think the present syllabus would

5 help you in preparing for a job 53.57 25 10.71 7.14 3.57
interview?
Do you feel the content in the course is

6 helping you in facing various issues in 46.43 25 7.14 10.71 10.71
daily life?

7 Has the learning of t_he course content 67.86 14.29 714 357 714
blostered your confidence level?

3 Do you thll’l‘k the overall atmosphere of 64.29 2143 357 714 357
the college is conducive for learning
As per your opinion whether quality

g | Pooks, journals, references of your 4286 | 21.43 | 3.57 7.14 7.14
subjects are available in the college
library?

10 The institution facilitates mentoring for 2143 64.29 714 357 357
students?
The teachers identify your strength and

11 encourage you with providing right level 50 21.43 17.86 3.57 7.14
of challenges?
Teachers are able to identify your

12 weaknesses and help you to overcome 57.14 25 10.71 3.57 3.57

them?




STUDENT’S RESPONSES ON SYLLABUS
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IV) DEPARTMENT OF ENGLISH

RESPONSES(IN PERCENTAGE)

SL.NO QUESTIONS TO
VERY SOME DON'T NOT NOT AT
MUCH EXTENT KNOW MUCH ALL

1 Do you t_hmk the course content in the 4214 26.31 15.78 10.52 5 95
syllabus is pertinent?

) Has the syllabus been able to fulfill your 26.31 36.84 15.79 10.53 10.53
expectations?

3 Did the syllabus give scope to stimulate 3158 21.05 15.79 15.79 579
your thoughts?

4 Is the present syllabus innovative in its 36.84 21.05 15.79 10.53 15.79
approach?
Do you think the present syllabus would

5 help you in preparing for a job 26.31 26.31 15.79 15.79 15.79
interview?
Do you feel the content in the course is

6 helping you in facing various issues in 21.05 26.31 26.31 15.79 10.53
daily life?

7 Has the learning oft.he course content 26.31 26.31 21.05 15.79 10.53
bolstered your confidence level?

g | Doyouthinkthe overall atmosphere of | ¢ 5 | 51 5 | 1579 21.05 15.79
the college is conducive for learning
As per your opinion whether quality

g | Pooks, journals, references of your 21.05 | 2631 | 15.79 21.05 15.79
subjects are available in the college
library?

10 The institution facilitates mentoring for 36.84 26.31 15.79 10.53 10.53
students?
The teachers identify your strength and

11 encourage you with providing right level 26.31 15.79 26.31 15.79 15.79
of challenges?
Teachers are able to identify your

12 weaknesses and help you to overcome 31.58 21.05 15.79 21.05 10.53
them?
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V) DEPARTMENT OF HINDI

RESPONSES(IN PERCENTAGE)
SL.NO QUESTIONS TO
VERY SOME DON'T NOT NOT AT
MUCH EXTENT KNOW MUCH ALL

1 Do you t!’nnk the course content in the 35.71 28,57 714 14.29 14.29
syllabus is pertinent?

5 Has the s'yIIabus been able to fulfill your 50 17.65 14.29 14.29 0
expectations?

3 Did the syllabus give scope to stimulate 5714 2143 11.76 588 0
your thoughts?

4 Is the present syllabus innovative in its 3529 17.65 11.76 14.29 21.09
approach?
Do you think the present syllabus would

5 help you in preparing for a job 35.71 28.57 14.29 7.14 14.29
interview?
Do you feel the content in the course is

6 helping you in facing various issues in 50 21.43 7.14 14.29 7.14
daily life?

7 Has the learning of’Fhe course content 47.86 21.43 14.29 14.29 714
blostered your confidence level?

3 Do you thm'k the overall atmosphere of 3571 98,57 14.99 714 14.29
the college is conducive for learning
As per your opinion whether quality

g | Pooks journals, references of your 2143 | 3571 | 14.29 21.43 7.14
subjects are available in the college
library?

10 The institution facilitates mentoring for 58,57 42.86 14.29 714 714
students?
The teachers identify your strength and

11 encourage you with providing right 50 14.29 21.43 14.29 0
level of challenges?
Teachers are able to identify your

12 weaknesses and help you to overcome 57.14 21.43 7.14 7.14 7.14
them?
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Vi) DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY

RESPONSES(IN PERCENTAGE)
SL.NO QUESTIONS TO
VERY SOME DON'T NOT NOT AT
MUCH EXTENT KNOW MUCH ALL

1 Do you t!’nnk the course content in the 45.45 18.18 118 18.18 14.29
syllabus is pertinent?

5 Has the s'yIIabus been able to fulfill your 36.36 4545 9.09 9.09 0
expectations?

3 Did the syllabus give scope to stimulate 45.45 2797 18.18 9.09 0
your thoughts?

4 Is the present syllabus innovative in its 2707 36.36 18.18 9.09 0.09
approach?
Do you think the present syllabus would

5 help you in preparing for a job 36.36 27.27 18.18 9.09 9.09
interview?
Do you feel the content in the course is

6 helping you in facing various issues in 45.45 18.18 27.27 18.18 0
daily life?

7 Have the learning of the course content 54.56 18.18 18.18 9.04 0
blostered your confidence level?

g | Doyouthinkthe overallatmosphereof | 3¢50 | 1g.5 | 1518 18.18 9.09
the college is conducive for learning
As per your opinion whether quality

g | Pooks,journals, references of your 18.18 | 2727 | 36.36 9.09 9.09
subjects are available in the college
library?

10 The institution facilitates mentoring for 797 18.18 18.18 2797 9.09
students?
The teachers indentify your strength

11 and encourage you with providing right 27.27 36.36 18.18 9.09 9.09
level of challenges?
Teachers are able to identify your

12 weaknesses and help you to overcome 27.27 18.18 18.18 27.27 9.09
them?




STUDENT’S RESPONSES ON SYLLABUS

60

=
= 4 = =
i @) (@] (@] (@]
> [t o b4 2
Em Eot Zg Sy S
72 gfE g @i g2
n = N E < n = N = O =
S & S&w o3 8 & 8 & -
w T (TR w o T W
a OO g0 s PCan a O O a Oz
NS »n N nox D N
o w w O w w 2 w w w w =
c a = oo o X x a = o<
D | D | b | | D |
P
D
D
.v
D>
>
b
D
D>
b
D
D
|
——
b
T T T T T
o o o o o o
LN < o (o] —

& WY} W 0249A0
03 noA d|ay pue sassaudeam JnoA Ajiauapl 01 9|ge aJe siaydes |

és23uaj|eyd Jo |aA3] 1314
Suipinoad yum noA a8eanooua pue yiduauls JnoA Ajlauspul siayoeal ay |
$51uapnis Joj Suliojus W Sa3e1I|Ioe) UOIINIISUL BY |
¢Aseaqi| 9839)102 aya ui 3|gejieAe aJe s323(gns
JNOA Jo s9ouaJaad ‘sjieulnol ‘syooq Aljenb Jayisym uojuido JnoA Jad sy

Suluies)
JOJ SAIDNPUOI S| 933|102 3Y3 4O dJ4aydsowie ||e4an0 3y julyz noA oq

FELE]L
92U3PIJUOI JNOA P3J31SO|g JUSIUOD 3SINOD BY3 JO Suluiea| ay3 aney

éayl Ajep ui sanssi
snolien 3uioey ul oA Suidjay si 9s4no0d Y3 Ul JUIIUOI 3y} 934 hoA oQ

EM3INIRIUI
gof e 4o} Suisedaud uj noA djay pjnom sngejjAs 3uasaid ay3 juiyl noA oq

é¢Yyoeoudde s31 ul anizeaouul sngejjAs Juasauad ays S|

éS1Y3Snoy3 4noA arenwiis 03 adods aAI3 snge||As ay3 pia

£suol3e30adxa JnoA ||1§|n4 03 3|ge uaaq sngejjAs ay3 seH

é1uauipad si sngejjAs ay3 Ul JUIUOI 3SIN02 Y3 JuUIYl NoA oQ




Vil) DEPARTMENT OF PHILOSOPHY

RESPONSES(IN PERCENTAGE)
SL.NO QUESTIONS TO
VERY SOME DON'T NOT NOT AT
MUCH EXTENT KNOW MUCH ALL

1 Do you t_hmk the course content in the 75 125 0 0 125
syllabus is pertinent?

) Has the syIIabgs been able to fulfilled 56.25 125 18.75 125 0
your expectations?

3 Did the syllabus give scope to stimulate 56.25 18.75 18.75 6.25 0
your thoughts?

4 Is the present syllabus innovative in its 56.25 3125 125 0 0
approach?
Do you think the present syllabus would

5 help you in preparing for a job 37.5 43.75 0 18.75 0
interview?
Do you feel the content in the course is

6 helping you in facing various issues in 50 18.75 25 6.25 0
daily life?

7 Have the learning of the course content 56.25 55 18.75 0 0
blostered your confidence level?

3 Do you thll’l‘k the overall atmosphere of 43.75 3125 125 125 0
the college is conducive for learning
As per your opinion whether quality

9 boo'ks, journals, ‘refere'nces of your 3705 3125 18.75 125 0
subjects are available in the college
library?

10 The institution facilitates mentoring for 50 55 18.75 6.25 0
students?
The teachers identify your strength and

11 encourage you with providing right 31.25 37.25 37.25 12.5 0
level of challenges?
Teachers are able to identify your

12 weaknesses and help you to overcome 37.25 31.25 31.25 6.25 0
them?
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VIil) DEPARTMENT OF POLITICAL SCIENCE

RESPONSES(IN PERCENTAGE)
SL.NO QUESTIONS TO
VERY SOME DON'T NOT NOT AT
MUCH EXTENT KNOW MUCH ALL

1 Do you t!’nnk the course content in the 64.29 714 2143 357 357
syllabus is pertinent?

5 Has the syIIab.us been able to fulfilled 46.43 1071 55 714 1071
your expectations?

3 Did the syllabus give scope to stimulate 42.86 714 75 714 357
your thoughts?

4 Is the present syllabus innovative in its 5357 25 714 357 10.71
approach?
Do you think the present syllabus would

5 help you in preparing for a job 67.87 7.14 14.29 7.14 7.14
interview?
Do you feel the content in the course is

6 helping you in facing various issues in 42.86 14.29 21.43 14.29 7.14
daily life?

7 Have the learning of the course content 3571 14.29 58,57 14.29 714
blostered your confidence level?

8 Do you thln'k the oven;all atmosphere of 47.86 28.57 14.29 714 714
the college is conducive for learning
As per your opinion whether quality

9 boo.ks, journals, 'refere.nces of your 50 20 15 12 3
subjects are available in the college
library?

10 The institution facilitates mentoring for 57 26 17 3 5
students?




STUDENT’S RESPONSES ON SYLLABUS
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TEACHERS FEEDBACK ON SYLLABUS

The college views its teachers as a valuable stakeholder in the teaching learning process. Teacher’s

feedback offer important perspectives for evaluating academics and students services. Teacher’s feedback
occupies a prominent position in the strategic development policies. It also helps to improve the

accountability of the system.

In order to get the feedback from teachers, the teachers are supplied with a pre-printed MCQ style

guestionnaire to record their opinion. The recorded choices are then processed to obtain the feedback

Analysis Report.

ANALYSIS OF TEACHER’S FEEDBACK ON SYLLABUS (PARAMETER WISE):

Sl
No Parameters Yes No
1 Do y(.)u think the present syllabus adequately meets the subject 100.00% 0.00%
requirement?
5 Do you think the numb.er of lectures allocation to the satisfied adequately 90.00% 10.00%
meets the course requirements?
3 Do you think the present syllabus is relevant for students? 95.00% 5.00%
4 Do you think the present syllabus has helped the inculcate ethical and 90.00% 10.00%
human values of the students?
5 Do you think the syllabus has scope of stimulating critical thinking of 84.00% 16.00%
students?
6 Do you thl'nk the syllabus needs frequent revision to keep up the pace of 95.00% 5 00%
the changing world?
2 Do you think the prescribed courses for your concerned subject more 100% 0%
scope to introduce new courses?
3 Do you thl'n'k that the present syllabus will offer the opportunity for 58.00% 42.00%
employability?
9 Do you think that the AcademlF Calendar provides you sufficient time to 84.00% 16.00%
complete the syllabus on due time?
10 Do you t'hmk that college authority has provided all the basic facilities for 84.00% 16.00%
conducting smooth classes?
11 S;ﬁayboul;:ndertake any field survey in connection with your existing 47.00% 53.00%
12 How frequently do you use ITC in classroom teaching daily? 11.00% 89.00%
13 llisbtrf;(:yiuallty books/journals/references of your subject in the college 84.00% 16.00%
14 Do you satisfy with the revision of the Gauhati University syllabus? 100% 0%




Teachers Feedback Report
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TEACHER’S FEEDBACK ANALYSIS REPORT ON SYLLABUS

The analysis of the teachers’ feedback reflects the adequacy of the syllabus.

All teachers stated that the allocated lectures meet the requirements of course.

95% teachers find the present syllabus is relevant for students.

90% of teachers revealed that present syllabus is helpful for inculcate ethical and human values of

the students.

84% teachers stated that the syllabus has the scope for stimulating critical thiking.

90% teachers stated that the present syllabus offer opportunity for employability.

Various suggestions related to the modification in the syllabus are noted for further necessary action.




ALUMNI FEEDBACK ON SYLLABUS

Our alumni are valuable for us. They provide us the inputs regarding improvement in facilities and
employability of our students. We appeal our alumni to provide there sincere feedback on syllabus. We have
received total 42 alumni feedback on syllabus designed by Gauhati University. Based on the comments of the
alumni, the analysis is done as follows:

Question . . Responses
Syllabus evaluation point P
no yes no
Do you think the course content in the syllabus is
1 pertinent? 93% 7%
i o
? Has the syllabus been able to fulfill your expectations? 95% 5%
Did the syllabus give scope to stimulate your critical
3 thinking? 74% 26%
Do you think that the present syllabus is innovative in
4 its approach? 72% 28%
Do the contents of the syllabus have given opportunity
5 for employability? 68% 32%
Do you think the overall atmosphere in the college is
6 conducive for learning? 65% 35%
Do you think that the quality books, journals,
references of your subject are available in the college
7 library? 67% 33%

Alumni Responses on Syllabus
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ALUMNI FEEDBACK ANALYSIS REPORT ON SYLLABUS:

The alumni feedback analysis report revealed that above 93% of alumni find the course
content in the syllabus is pertinent and syllabus can fulfilled their expectations.

Majority of alumni find the present syllabus as innovative in its approach and syllabus has
given the job opportunity to them.

The alumni appreciated the overall atmosphere of the college.

Majority of them also mentioned that quality books, journals, references books are available
in the college library.

Action Taken:

In view of identifying the gap in the syllabus as per the requirement of various stakeholders,
the college has taken feedback on syllabus from various stakeholders. Suggestions like more smart and
experiential learning and approach to competitive exams, relevant to the framing of the syllabus of
various courses were consolidated and discussed in IQAC and Governing Body of the College, then
communicated to the subject teacher. It was decided in IQAC to communicate this feedback report to

University. As suggested by IQAC following actions were prominently taken-

1.

8.
9.

To help fresh students understand the challenges and opportunities present in the
Institute and to counsel their academic and personal problems ‘Students Mentoring
System’ is introduced.

More APSC/UPSC guidance and career guidance lectures were conducted and a lot of
reading material on these areas is included in library.

Students are made aware of these facilities during Orientation Programs in the
beginning.

More of industrial visits and field visits are conducted now. Also teachers are asked to
undertake more experiential teaching learning process. Teachers are also using
PowerPoint presentations for enhancing teaching learning experience.

Expert guidance lectures are conducted on different topics.

Many faculties are now using ICT for teaching learning purposes to create smart
learning environment.

Slow learners and advanced learners are given more attention according to their
needs.

Extension activities for social and environment sensitization are conducted.

More career guidance and soft skill development schemes have been implemented.

10. More faculty development programs have been conducted.

11. Placement and guidance cell has been strengthened.




